BOROUGH OF OLD FORGE LACKAWANNA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ORDINANCE No. <u>f</u> of 2024

AN ORDINANCE ADDING A PORTION OF FIRST STREET TO SECTION 328-60 OF THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF OLD FORGE ESTABLISHING GROSS WEIGHT LIMITS FOR COMMERCIAL VEHICLES OR OTHER TRACTOR, TRAILER OR TRACTOR-TRAILER COMBINATIONS FROM THE INTERSECTION OF MOOSIC ROAD SOUTH TO MILES STREET IN THE BOROUGH OF OLD FORGE.

WHEREAS, the Borough of Old Forge in order to promote the safety and convenience of its citizens and to ensure the free flow of traffic has the duty to keep the Borough's public streets and roads open and available for the free movement of traffic and people through out the Borough of Old Forge and in accordance with 75 Pa.C.S.A. § 6109 and 75 Pa.C.S. § 4902.

NOW, THEREFORE IT IS HEREBY ENACTED AND ORDAINED, by the Borough Council of the Borough of Old Forge, Lackawanna County, Pennsylvania, that it is hereby enacted and ordained by the authority of the laws by which Boroughs are governed that the following portion of First Street shall be added to the Names of Street or Bridge in Chapter 328-60. Schedule VII: Vehicle Weight Limits.

First Street

25,000.00

From the intersection of Moosic Road, south to Miles Street

- 2. This Ordinance shall become effective immediately upon enactment.
- 3. Any Ordinance conflicting with this Ordinance be and the same is hereby repealed insofar as the same affects this Ordinance.

ENACTED this / day of April 2024.

ATTEST:

Carathan of Carail

BOROUGH OF OLD FORGE

President of Council

Date: 476 2029

Approved by the Mayor

This is to certify that the foregoing Ordinance was duly approved by the Council of the Borough of Old Forge, County of Lackawanna and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania at this meeting held on the $\frac{1}{2}$ day of March 2024.

SECRETARY